Oma Savings Bank does not have market risk pursuant
to Pillar I, but market risk results from fluctuations in the
market prices of investment portfolio securities and the
interest rate risk in the banking book. Market risk is
managed through the strategy approved by the Board
of Directors and conservative risk appetite. As a general
rule, the company does not practice trading on its own
account, but bonds are purchased for managing
liquidity and derivatives are used for hedging purposes.
The company’s market risk includes a small amount of
foreign exchange risk.

The interest rate risk in the banking book forms the
majority of the company’s interest rate risk. The interest
rate risk results from differences in the interest rate
levels and maturities of assets and liabilities. In
addition, the market rates impact the market prices of
the investment portfolio’s securities. The amount of
interest rate risk is reported regularly to the Board of
Directors, which has set an separate monitoring limits
for interest rate risk and a maximum amount.

Company interest rate risk sensitivity to 1%
change in interest rate
Net interest income (NII) (EUR mill.) 30 Jun 2021 30 Jun 2020

+100bps 10.4 6.4

-100bps -4.2 0.02

Economic value (EV) (EUR mill.) 30 Jun 2021 30 Jun 2020

+100bps 15.5 -4.1-100bps

2.9 7.3

The company’s investment portfolio consists mainly of

low-risk fixed income investments, because High Yield
bonds form less than two percent of the portfolio and

the other bonds are Investment Grade obligations to EU

states. The company’s Board of Directors is provided
with regular reports on the content of the investment

portfolio and its largest counterparties.

92.6%

0.9% 4.6%

0.9%

1.0%

Portfolio
structure

(%)

Debt securities
Listed stocks
Equity funds
Unlisted stocks
Other securities

-100bps

 18
PILLAR III

6. Operational risk

Operational risk means a consequence or risk of loss